

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: 94,317

JAMES FRANKLIN ROSE

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

**AMENDED
INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
JAMES FRANKLIN ROSE**

**On Appeal From The Imposition Of The Sentence Of Death
By Electrocution By The Circuit Court In And For
Broward County, Florida
Case No.: 76-5036CF10A
Honorable Paul L. Backman**

RICHARD L. ROSENBAUM, ESQ.
LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD L. ROSENBAUM
Attorney for Appellant
One East Broward Boulevard, Suite 1500
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone (954) 522-7000
Florida Bar No.: 394688

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Parties.....	C-1-3
Statement Regarding Certifying Type Size and Style.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii-iv
Table of Citations and Authorities.....	v-xi
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Issues on Appeal.....	2-3
Statement of the Case.....	4-10
Statement of the Facts.....	11-17
Standard of Review.....	18-19
Summary of Argument.....	20-23
Arguments:	
I. JAMES ROSE’S DEATH SENTENCE SHOULD BE OVERTURNED; REVERSAL AND REMAND FOR IMPOSITION OF A LIFE SENTENCE, OR, ALTERNATIVELY, REMAND FOR A NEW PENALTY PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED.....	24-66
A. The Jury’s Advisory Recommendation Was Tainted By Reliance On An Aggravating Factor In Violation Of The <u>Ex Post Facto</u> Clauses Of The Florida And United States Constitutions.....	28-34

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Trial Court Reversibly Erred In Refusing To Vacate Its Sentencing Order Pursuant To Rule 3.800 (b), Fla. R. Crim. P.; The Court Erroneously Weighed Aggravating and Mitigating Circumstances.....	34-43
C. Reversible Error Permeated The Remanded Penalty Proceedings.....	44-47
i. The Use And Misuse Of Photographic Evidence Requires Resentencing.....	44-45
ii. Reversible Error Occurred When Autopsy Photographs Were Withheld In Violation Of <u>Brady v. Maryland</u>	45-46
iii. The Trial Court Abuse Its Discretion By Allowing Gruesome Photographs To Be Presented To The Penalty Phase Jury.....	46
iv. The Trial Court Reversible Erred By Failing To Rule Following A <u>Richardson</u> Hearing Surrounding The State’s Discovery Violation Pertaining To The Photographs.....	47
D. James Rose’s State and Federal Constitutional Rights To A Fair Trial And Due Process Of Law Were Violated.....	48-57
i. Prosecutorial Misconduct Created Error During The State’s Closing Argument.....	49-50
ii. The Prosecutor Engaged In Misconduct By Improperly Discrediting The Defense Psychologist.....	50-51

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
iii The Trial Court Reversibly Erred In Allowing The State To Elicit Testimony Designed To Infer That A Sexual Assault Had Occurred Despite The Lack Of Any Evidence In Support Thereof.....	51-52
iv The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Allowing Testimony And An Impermissible Aggravator.....	52-54
v The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Allowing The Decedent’s Mother’s Continued Presence In The Courtroom.....	54-55
vi Cumulative Errors During The Penalty Phase Proceedings Require Reversal And Remand.....	56
vii The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Refusing To Read To The Jury The List Of 14 Non-Statutory Mitigating Factors Sought By The Defense.....	56-57
E. Reversal Is Required As James Rose’s Death Sentence Is Disproportionate.....	57-63
F. Sentencing Delay Herein Violates James Rose’s Fundamental State And Federal Constitutional Rights.....	63-65
G. James Rose’s Sentence To Death By Electrocution Violates The State And Federal Constitutions.....	66
Conclusion.....	67
Certificate of Service.....	68

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 267 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1972).....	34
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 673 So. 2d 17 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> 117 S.Ct. 197, 136 L.Ed.2d 134 (1996).....	53
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996).....	53
<u>Bowles v. State</u> , 716 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 1998).....	44
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963).....	45
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982).....	49
<u>Bryan v. Moore</u> , case number 99-6723.....	66
<u>Buford v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1990).....	42
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997).....	53
<u>C.f. Zakrzewski v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998).....	57
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1996).....	50
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1997).....	48
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 597 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1992).....	35
<u>Cave v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1998).....	57
<u>Cheshire v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990).	40
<u>Cochran v. State</u> , 711 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998).....	56

Czubak v. State, 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990)..... . . . 46

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>DeFreitas v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)..... . . .	56
<u>Drope v Missouri</u> , 420 U.S. 162, 95 S.Ct. 896, 43 L.Ed.2d 103 (1975)..... . . .	48
<u>Dusky v. United States</u> , 362 U.S. 402, 80 S.Ct. 788, 4 L.Ed.2d 824 (1960)... . . .	48
<u>Elledge v. Florida</u> , case number 98-54210..... . . .	65
<u>Espinosa v. State</u> , 112 S.Ct. 2926 (1992)..... . . .	36
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)..... . . .	56
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998)..... . . .	49
<u>Grey v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)..... . . .	44
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1991)..... . . .	50
<u>Herzog v. State</u> , 439 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1982)..... . . .	36
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 673 so. 2d 859 (Fla. 1996)..... . . .	44
<u>James v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1229, (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> 118 S.Ct. 569, 139 L.Ed.2d 409 (1997)..... . . .	56
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1998)..... . . .	58
<u>King v. State</u> , 545 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1989)..... . . .	44
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1998)..... . . .	55

<u>Knight v. State</u> , case number 98-9741.....	64
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988).....	60

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Mathis v. State</u> , 720 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998).....	43
<u>Monlyn v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997).....	35
<u>Moore v. Nebraska</u> , case number 99-5291.....	64
<u>Nivert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	62
<u>Pangburn v. State</u> , 661 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1995).....	44
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 501 U.S. 808, 111 S.Ct. 2597, 115 L.Ed.2d 720 (1991). . . .	53
<u>Pender v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1997).....	47
<u>People v. Anderson</u> , 493 P.2d 880, 6 Cal.3d 628 (Cal. 1972).....	63
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990).....	36, 58, 59
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989).....	36
<u>Rios v. State</u> , __ So. 2d __ (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) [1999 WL 211864].....	48
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 425 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 461 U.S. 909, 103 S.Ct. 1883, 76 L.Ed.2d 812 (1983).....	4, 6
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 461 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> 471 U.S. 1143, 105 S.Ct. 2689, 86 L.Ed.2d 706 (1985).....	4, 5

<u>Rose v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1181 (Fla.1992).....	5
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996).....	6, 39
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 629 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1994).....	62

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Scott v. Dugger</u> , 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	61
Section 90.403, Florida Statutes.....	55
<u>Sliney v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997).....	59
<u>Snipes v. State</u> , __ So. 2d __ (Fla. 1999)[1999 WL 247242].....	57, 59
<u>State v Schopp</u> , 653 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1995).....	47
<u>State v. Dickson</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	61
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 1986).....	30
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).	57
<u>State v. Hootman</u> , 709 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1998).....	30- 33, 67
<u>State v. Matute-Chirinos</u> , 713 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 1998).....	24
<u>Stevens v. State</u> , 552 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1989).....	42
<u>Strausser v. State</u> , 682 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1996).....	54
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 688, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d	

668 (1984).....	5
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996).....	58, 59
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991).....	58, 59, 64

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	49, 57, 59
<u>Vaught v. State</u> , 410 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 1982).....	53
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 654 So. 2d 432 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> 116 S.Ct. 571, 133 L.Ed.2d 495 (1995).....	53
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 586 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1991).....	42

AUTHORITIES

Article I, Section 10, Florida Constitution.....	25
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution.....	48, 63
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution.....	58, 63, 64
Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution.....	63
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution.....	59, 63

Article X, Clause I, United States Constitution.....	25
Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution.....	63, 66
Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution.....	63

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution.....	63, 66
Mello, “Facing Death Alone,” 37 Amer. L. Rev. 35 (1986).....	64
Rule 3.800(b), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	2, 34, 43
Rule 3.850, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	5
Section 90.401, Florida Statutes.....	46
Section 90.616, Florida Statutes (1990).....	54, 55
Section 921.141.(5)(1), Florida Statutes.....	9, 30
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes.....	53
Section 921.141(5)(a), Florida Statutes.....	9
Section 921.141(5)(b), Florida Statutes.....	9
Section 921.141(5)(d), Florida Statutes.....	9

Section 921.141(5)(h), Florida Statutes.....	9
Section 921.141(5)(m), Florida Statutes.....	31
Section 921.141(6)(b), Florida Statutes (1993).....	39
Section 921.141(6)(f), Florida Statutes.....	39, 40

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Section 921.141(7), Florida Statutes.....	52, 54, 55
Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution.....	63
The Isolation of Death Row - Facing the Death Penalty.....	63
